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Re: Case number S-2642 pgi!r 
pi!$&;iiF cOMMISS'O~ 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in Case S- 
2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant in the 
Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

b" Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
ir~' Increased traffic 
d Proximity to homes 
d Increased and intrusive lighting 
dhrash,  odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco Bell/Long John Silver restaurant 
because: 
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760 

Re: Case number S-2642 

Dear Mr. Beriage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in Case S- 
2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant in the 
Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

b Incompatibility with the nerghhorhood 
b Increased traffic 

- ,  
-Q Praxlmrty to homes 
io Increased and intrusive lighting 

o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, 1 am opposed to the Taco BellJLong John Silver restaurant 
because: 

Printed name: l&(l( r \  'jq i' d 
1 1 I 

Signature: &J~L L/~w-. 



Mr. Derick ~ e r l a ~ e ,  Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 
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Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o lncreased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco BellfLong John Silver restaurant 
because: 

- . . , . . . . . . . . 

Printed name: 

Signature: 

Street: 

City, State, Zip: -&<R . k f h  33877 



October 17, 2005 

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 

Re: Case S-2642 Taco BelULong John Silver Restaurant 

Dear Mr. Bedage: 

We have lived on Walnut Hill Road since 1960 and have witnessed neighborhood growth 
since that time. 

The traffic on our street has increased si~nificantly since the opening of the supermarket 
(now Food Lion), "/Eleven, and Goodwill. Drivers of vehicles (patron and delivery) go 
south on Walnut Hill Road to South Westland Drive to the traffic light on Route 355 
where they can enter Route 355. Vehicles include school buses, 18-wheelers (Goodwill, 
Food Lion, and others) WSSC trucks and trailers, large utility trucks, and many, many 
others. 

Having a carryout restaurant can only increase this traffic flow and h t h e r  endanger 
small children as well as adults living in our neighborhood. 

We need efforts to decrease trafftc from traveling through our neighborhood 
increase it! 

16524 Walnut Hill Road 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 



Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 
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Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco BelllLong John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o lncreased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco Bell/Long John Silver restaurant 
because: ,- 
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Mr. Derick'Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage; 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco BelfILong John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason($): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o Increased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco Bell/Long John Silver restaurant 
because: 

Printed name: 
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

a Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
Increased traffic 

a Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
t Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, 1 am opposed to the Taco BellILong John Silver restaurant 
because: 
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Mr. ~ e r i c k ~ e r l a ~ e ,  Chairman 
Montgomery Counfy Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 OFFICE OF ME CHAlRMAll 

THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAP!1;: 
PARK AND Pl.r\KKlNC M.Z!U!2.:3h' 

Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco BelitLong John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o lncreased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco BellILong John Silver restaurant 
because: 
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue OFFICE GF iHE cri;!li,<Mi.4 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 I ;IE MAHYWND Nkrl(i;tA! CAPITAL 

i 4 ; : s .  g,?ifi 01 c\NNI[JF CQh!i$I!SSiliF 

Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o Increased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco BellILong John Silver restaurant 
because: 

Printed name: pY (GrL., bh 
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Re: Case #S-2642 
OFFiCE OF THE CHAIdPU 

!HE MARYLANO NAIIOHA'. CAPiTki 
P&Ri( AND PLANNING COMMISSIOLd 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

f recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o Increased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o lncreased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, 1 am opposed to the Taco BelIlLong John Silver restaurant 
because: 
#W ~ g c ~ p n & f i  ~~&faco:t?~S &&w&ri~ArCC C c & C 0 & S ~ A C E E w  
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Re: Case #S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in the matter of 
Case S-2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant 
in the Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

o Incompatibility with the neighborhood 
o Increased traffic 
o Proximity to homes 
o Increased and intrusive lighting 
o Trash, odors, and vermin 

Additionally, I am opposed to the Taco Bell/Long John Silver restaurant 
because: 

Printed name: J: I t w - ~ ~ b b  
Signature: 
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WALNUT HILL HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION 

When: Tuesday, October 18,2005 7:00 - 8:30 pm 

Where: Washington Grove Elementary School 
All Purpose Room 

Who: All Walnut Hill Residents 

Dear Neighbor: 

As you may be aware, Taco BellJLong John Silver wishes to build a drive- 
thru restaurant on the site of the former Hollywood Tans in Walnut Hill 
Shopping Center. The proposal is to tear down the existing structure, and 
build a new,' larger building with drive-thru lanes, remote ordering from 
those lanes, and increased lighting. The Walnut Hill Neighborhood 
Association recommends disapproval of this Request for Exception which 
has been put before the Department of Parks and Planning, for the 
following reasons: 

I. Incompatibility with the neighborhood 

A drive-thru restaurant this close to residential housing is highly 
unusual in this county. The traffic flow will bring cars within 50 feet 
of homes in our neighborhood. 

2. Increased traffic 

The flow of traffic through the neighborhood will certainly increase, 
with most of the increase occurring on Walnut Hill Road. We expect 
that there will also be increased traffic on surface streets in the rest 
of the neighborhood. Since we do not have sidewalks in the 
neighborhood, everyone who walks in the neighborhood - adults 
and children alike - must walk in the street. People unfamiliar with . 
the neighborhood will be unaccustomed to our habits, and may 
present a danger to us. It is anticipated that many leaving the 



restaurant will travel on Walnut Hill Road to get to the intersection at 
Rte. 355 and South Westland Drive. 

Additionally, we anticipate increased traffic in the Rte. 355-North 
Westland Drive intersection. This restaurant will be the closest fast 
food restaurant to Gaithersburg High School, which has an Open 
Lunch (allowing students to leave campus during their lunch period). 
Since the lunch period is fairly short, it is anticipated that the 
students would have to travel via car to get to the restaurant on their 
lunch period. 

3. Lighting 

The proposed lighting for the Taco Bell/Long John Silver is quite 
bright. While there may be those who feel that this is a plus, people 
living nearby will be disturbed by the intrusive lighting. The 
proposed hours of operation are 70 am to 3 am Sun-Thur and 10 am 
to 4 am Fri-Sat - with the lights being on the entire time. 

4. Trash 

Taco BellILong John Silver have stated that they will patrol their 
property several times a day, and clean up any litter which has 
accumulated. However, there is no plan to clean up the surrounding 
area of trash thrown out of windows, or trash blown off of the 
property. 

Because of these reasons, we ask you to complete the attached form, fold 
per the directions, seal with tape, and mail it. We need your help to fight 
against this drive-thru, to help keep our neighborhood clean, safe, and 
stable. Thank you. 

The Walnut Hill Neighborhood Association 



Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Re: Case number S-2642 

Dear Mr. Berlage: 

I recommend DISAPPROVAL of the Request for Exception in Case S- 
2642 to locate a Taco Bell/Long John Silver drive-thru restaurant in the 
Walnut Hill Shopping center for the following reason(s): 

8 incompatibility with the neighborhood ! 
X increased tra.ffic 
f i  Proximity to homes 
$ Increased and intrusive lighting 
A Trash, odors, and vermin 
@ ho 11 - )'i ht JC I G I f ? .  i :q !nh(o~? l. ~ O L I . ~  

Additionally, I am opposed to t ~ d  Taco BelVLong John Silver restaurant 
because: 
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Re: Case No. S-2642 i0/ / d o s  
Dear Mr- Rerlage: 

The drive-in restaurant would be built immediately adjacent to our residential 
neighborl~ood. Represeiltatives of the l-estaumnt stated that it would be open until 4:00 
am on weekends, and to 2:OO other nights. Another important fact is that customers 
would often exit on to North Westland, which does not have a traffic light where it 
intersects with Maryland 355. Our neighborhood does not have sidewalks. 

For several reasons, the proposed drive-in restaurant and a residentid neighborhood are 
not compatibie land uses. First, because there is not a traffic light on North Westland, it 
is very likely that its customers will  drive through our neighborhood to turn on to 355 at 
the traffic light on Sotith Westland. Many of these drivers will likely be rushing. The 
combination of many drivers. not familiar with our neighborhood and possibly in a hurry, 
and people walking and piaying in the streets will likely lead to serious accidents. 
Another problem that would be caused by traffic from a drive-in restaurant is trash. It is 
very likely that certain individuals will throw paper cups, sacks, and taco wrappings in 
the neighborl~ood. We can be sure that the restaurant will not clean our streets and yards 
on a regular basis. 

Second. the brigl~t lights from the outside lights at the restaurant and the car tights and 
loud stereos from its customer's cars wilI make sleep dificult for the residents that border 
Walnut Hill Shopping Center. 

In sunmary, the proposed drive-in restaurant is a safety and quality-of-life concern. It is 
also likely that these issues will decrease our property values. 

Thank you for considering the concerns of the residents of our neighborhood. 



QUIK - Memo 
From the desk of Walt Lccs 

October 17,2005 

 OFF!^: 'f THE CHAlrlUAN 
y d, r 4 c  ,,,I;RY! !iNT: MFTlf!NP.1 CAPITAL 
rAg;: pp,$iJikG Ci;:d!dISS\ON 

Am: Mr. Derick Berlage, Chairman 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 2091 0-3760 

Subject: Case #S-2641 Standard properties -Taw belYtong John SilverIDunkin Donuts Site Proposal 

Dear Mr. Berlage, 

Your help is requested to ensure that the pending Request for Exception (Case # S-2642) submitted by Standard 
Properties to locate fast foodldrive-thru's at Walnut Hill Shopping Center is DISAPPROVED. Illis shopping center 
has gradually hansitioned from a retail shopping mall for convenience of the neighborl~ood to a recreation center. 
The banks (2), drug store, and other retail outlets are being pushed out to acco~nxnodate more profitable ventures in 
fast food and entertainment. 

Please do not permit APPROVAL of the Taco Bell, Long John Silver, andlor Dunkin Donuts applications for the 
following reasons: 

There are several day care programs in close proximity at Casey's Barn, the three churches across the street 
from Walnut Hill, and directly behind the shopping center in residential homes. 

The trafticlparking issue was greatly exacerbated with the addition of the New Fortune restaurant and will 
become intolerable with a drive-in venue. 

The current landlord has not been a good neighbor. Reports of trash, odors, and vermin have been ignored. 
The neigl~borhood desires a bank; yet the landlord refused to negotiate in earnest with several inquiries that 
would have returned a bank to the shopping center. They own several vacant parcels off N. Westland and 
S. Westland streets which have had problems. When a dead body was discovered in an overgrown area, the 
city asked them to clean L L ~  the lot. After a long delay, they mowed the lot; and cut down the trees to about 
3 feet. It iook awful; and is referred to as rhe "stump farm". Standard Properties has threatened in deeds if 
not words that if the neighborhood doesn't cooperate, then "worse" things might happen, 

As you know, several long rime residents have moved or plan to move due to the changing character of Walnut Hill 
Shopping Center. We have been rn open and welcoming co1nmunic)r. There is a group hon~e that has been an 
excellent neighbor for more than 20 years. The high density development, town homes, hospitality business, and 
MPDU's have joined this neighborhood without any problem and have been good neighbors. However, the 
shopping center has put profits over compatibility and created many of their own problems via aggressive 
marketing. They have demonstrated through "broken promises" that they cannot be trusted to act in their own or the 
neighborhood's best interest. I am opposed to their current plans. 

Walter A. Lees 
16800 Chestnut Sheet 
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 
(301) 963-3571 ! '-{ ' 



. .  . . . 

Louis Conter 
' ! I  

.- - . _ . . . . . .  

8903 North Westland Drive + I .  , , . -  . . . . .  " ' "  

Gaithersburg, MD 20877 

conter@hotrnaiI.com 
cell 301 523-8439 

October 2 0 . 2 0 5  

Mr. Derick Berlage 
Chairman, Montgomery County Planning Board 
8787 Georgia Av 
Silver Spring, MD 209 10 

Reference: S-2642, Taco Bell1 Long John Silver rest.aurant request for exception for a drive-in 
restaurant. 

Mr. Berlag 

I am opposed to approval of the drive-in restaurant application number 5-2642. 

The request for exception says the drive-in restaurant would be located in the Walnut Hill 
Shopping Center. While technically accurate, the actual planned location is on N. Westland 
Drive. set back about 200 feet from MI) Highway 355.1 live on N. Westland Drive. I do not want 
a drive-in restaurant as the gateway to my home. 

The Walnut Hill Shopping Center abuts the residential neighborhood. There is no separation 
distance between the shopping center and the back yards of the neighborhood. A wooden fence i s  
all that divides the yards of the adjacent houses from the parking spaces and driveway of the 
shopping center. Drive-in restaurant traffic and activity will come within 40 feet of that fence. 

There are 35 homes on N. Westland Dr. and another 12 homes on two cul-de-sacs off of North 
Westland Drive. 1 feel we deserve a better gateway to our homes than a drive-in restaurant that is 
open until 3 AM every morning. 

This is not the right business for this location. I request your support in opposing approval of the 
drive-in restaurant application. 

Sincerely. 

Lou Conter 



APPLICANT'S STATEMENT 



Memorandum 

Date: December 8,2005 

To: Ms. Elsabett Tesfaye 

Tel 301 654 7800 
Fax 301 656 3978 

Holland & Knight LLP 
3 Bethesda Metro Center. Suite 800 
Bethesda. MD 20814 
www.hklaw.com 

Erica A. Leatham 
301 664 7620 
erica.leatham@hkIaw.com 

From: Erica A. Leatham 

Cc: Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings 
Martin Klauba, Esquire 

Re: Second Supplement to Statement of 
Justification 
Petition for Special Exception, Taco Bell of 
America, Inc., S-2642 
16575 Frederick Road 

Although noted differently in the October 27,2005 Memorandum with respect to the above- 
referenced Special Exception, please note that the Applicant has returned to its original proposal 
for a combination Taco BellILong John Silver's restaurant. 

In response to the issues discussed at our meeting of November 22,2005, we have prepared the 
following summary and associated plans: 

1. Parking, Circulation and Access 

The pedestrianfhandicap crossing was relocated fiom the eastern end of the drive-through area to 
the westernmost area, along with the associated curb cuts and ramps, consistent with discussions 
at the November meeting, Appropriate signage, such as a "yield for pedestrians" sign, will be 
placed by the access point to alert drivers require divers to allow pedestrian crossings. The 
relocated crosswalk is shown on the attached plan, as is the proposed directional signage 
package. 

2. Lighting 

Pursuant to comments from Environmental Staff, the lighting plan was modified to feature: (1) 
full-cut off fixtures with a flat lens; (2) light poles ten feet lower then originally proposed, at 12 
feet, plus a two foot base; and (3) wall-mounted lights in the photometric plan. In addition, the 
dimensions fiom the proposed site lights to the existing light poles along North Westland Drive 
have been labeled. Please note, however, that due to lower height of the light poles, an 
additional light was added to maintain safe lighting levels throughout the property. 

The lighting layout and details are shown on the attached revised Photometric Plan. Lighting 
details for the other areas of the Shopping Center were not able to be included, nor can any 
changes be made, because they are located outside of the Applicant's leased area. An informal 
survey of the site reveals building lighting along the northern face of the Shopping Center. 

Annapolis Atlanta Bethesda Boston * Bradenton Chicago Fort Lauderdale Jacksonville Lakeland Los Angeles 
Miami * New York Northern Virginia Orlando Portland Providence Rancho Santa Fe Sacramento St. Petersburg 

San Antonio San Francisco Seattle Tallahassee * Tampa Washington. D.C. * West Palm Beach 
Beijing Caracas* Helsinki' Mexico City Tel Aviv* Tokyo *Representative Office 



December 8,2005 
Page 2 

3. Hours of Operation 

The Applicant is not proposing a change to the original hours of operation. As stated at the 
meeting, the suggested hours are the minimum necessary to maintain competitive in the subject 
market, particularly in light of the fact that there are 24 hour drive-through operations in nearby 
areas of the County. 

4. Fumes and Odors 

The Applicant's proposal includes a state of the art ventilation system designed to minimize any 
odors associated with the restaurant, including an exhaust hood system incorporating six 16x20 
UL listed grease filters designed to minimize any odors associated with the restaurant. This 
ventilation system is in use throughout the country, including Montgomery County, and has 
proved reliable and effective. 

The Special Exception proposal includes signs on three of the four building faqades (the fagade 
facing the residential area does not include any signage), as well as the resurfacing of the 
existing free-standing sign on the Special Exception property and the addition of a Taco 
BelVLong John Silver's logo to the monument sign advertising the entire Walnut Hill Shopping 
Center. Combined, all the signs meet the County Code sign area and location requirements. 
However, because the restaurant will be multi-branded, two distinct signs are required on the 
fagade facing North Frederick Avenue and, therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance 
from the Code requirement of one sign per entrance if the Special Exception is approved. 

6. Other Issues 

The Special Exception is proposed to cover only a portion of the Record Lot comprising the 
entire Walnut Shopping Center, as is typical with Special Exceptions of this nature. The County 
Code sections governing Special Exceptions anticipates such circumstances by requiring 
"drawings showing boundaries, dimensions, area, topography and frontage of the property 
involved . . . ." (Section 59-A-4.22(a)(2)) Therefore, the Code permits Special Exceptions to be 
located on a portion of a lot, provided that a complete description of the area subject to the 
Special Exception is expressly delineated. This language specifically does not require that the 
entirety of a Record Lot be used to support a single Special Exception, and, in practice, Special 
Exceptions have been located on "portions" of Record Lots throughout the County based on this 
language (such as Special Exceptions in other shopping centers, accessory apartments, etc.). 
Therefore, there is no prohibition on a Special Exception use from locating on a portion of a 
larger property, as is proposed here. 

In the instant case, the Applicant has a lease only over a distinct portion of the overall Shopping 
Center, similar to any other tenant within the Shopping Center. This area is described on the Site 
Plan by a line coded with the letters "LL" (representing the Lease Line) and was identified in the 
original Special Exception submittal as the area proposed to support the Special Exception. As a 
result, the Applicant has control over only the property subject to its lease and cannot affect 



December 8,2005 
Page 3 

activities or improvements undertaken or managed by the other tenants or the owner. The 
Applicant does, however, have an easement over the northern half of the Center's parking area to 
provide shared parking spaces between its customers and those of the other Shopping Center 
tenants. 



Memorandum 

Date: October 27,2005 

To: Ms. Elsabett Tesfaye 

Tel 301 654 7800 a o l l a n d  & Knight LLP 
Fax 301 656 3978 3 Bethesda Metro Center. Suite 800 

Bethesda, MD 20814 
www.hklaw.com 

Erica Aleatham 
301 664 7620 
erica.leatham@hklaw.com 

From: Erica A. Leatham 

Cc: Montgomery County Office of Zoning 
and Hearing Examiner 

Re: Supplement to Statement of 
Justification 
Petition for Special Exception, Taco 
Bell of America, Inc., S-2642 
16575 Frederick ~ o a d '  

As described in the April 4,2005 Memorandum from Holland & Knight LLP on behalf of the 
above-referenced Petition for Special Exception, the Petitioner proposes a Taco Bell Restaurant 
for the Walnut Hill Shopping r enter.^ 

The operational aspects of the restaurant remain as described in the April Memorandum, with the 
exception that the Long John Silver's brand has been eliminated and the restaurant will solely 
represent the Taco Bell brand.3 This Memorandum serves to expand upon and clarify certain 
elements to respond to concerns raised by individuals within the Walnut Hill Civic Association, 
as well as the letter fiom a representative of the Association. The Petitioner has, in response to 
the stated concerns, revised certain aspects of the use, as described below. 

The proposed restaurant has been planned to operate as efficiently as possible and, therefore, 
have minimal impact on the neighboring residential community. Under the applicable standard 
of review, only non-inherent adverse impacts are to be considered in the analysis of the proposed 
Special Exception. Given the standard characteristics of the Special Exception - ancillary sound, 
visual and traffic impacts fiom vehicles utilizing the drive-through as well as operating a 
restaurant - and the use of the C-2 Zone as an transition zone between commercial and 
residential areas, providing a range of permitted convenience commercial uses, this Petition does 
not present any non-inherent adverse impacts. Neither the Walnut Hill Shopping Center, nor the 
Special Exception area, contain any '%nusual characteristics" in topography, location, use or 
other elements to justify a finding of non-inherent adverse impacts. 

' Please note this is the address for the proposed Taco Bell restaurant. 
The April Memorandum describes the shopping center as "approximately 100,000 square feet of retail space." The 

exact square footage of retail and restaurant space, including the existing building which will be replaced by the 
proposed restaurant, is 107,504 square feet. 

As noted on the Site Plan, the footprint of the building has increased slightly, from 2,924 square feet to 2,95 1 
square feet. 

Annapolis Atlanta Bethesda * Boston - Bradenton * Chicago Fort Lauderdale Jacksonville Lakeland Los Angeles 
Miami New York Northern Virginia Orlando Portland Providence Rancho Santa Fe Sacramento * St. Petersburg 

San Antonio - San Francisco Seattle Tallahassee Tampa Washington. D.C. West Palm Beach 
Beijing Caracas4 - Helsinki' Mexico City Tel Aviv' Tokyo 'Representative Office 
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Specifically, the proximity of the proposed restaurant to the residential area is an inherent 
characteristic of the Special Exception in the C-2 Zone. The Zone is primarily mapped adjacent 
to residential areas and, therefore, any Special Exception for this use in the Zone is necessarily 
within hundreds of feet of residential areas4 Additionally, any existing concerns with vehicle 
traffic traveling through the neighborhood streets is a condition generally associated with 
commercial centers of this type (notwithstanding this fact, as described below, the Petitioner is 
taking actions to discourage such traffic). Finally, the use and operation of the restaurant are 
consistent with the similar establishments and the hours are within the established framework for 
such uses - the trend for these restaurants is a 24 hour drive-through, with dining room hours 
opening to capture breakfast traffic (not a factor in this case) and closing at midnight. 

A. Site Design 

The site design was based on maintaining, as closely as possible, the existing building layout 
within the Shopping Center. Therefore, the new restaurant will replace the existing building in 
roughly the same location, but will reconfigure the parking layout to provide for the drive- 
through lane. The new building will be no closer to the residential area to the east than the 
existing building and utilizes the existing curb cut along North Westland Drive for entrance and 
exit to the restaurant (and the other uses in the Shopping Center). 

Rather than utilize the standard Taco Bell building design with a primarily EIFS faqade, the 
Petitioner has elected to upgrade to a brick faqade for cornpatability with the rest of the 
Shopping Center. Additional landscaping has been added since the original submission to 
provide additional screening of the rear of the building (see Plans attached as Exhibit A). 

Finally, several lights are proposed to illuminate the restaurant and immediate parking area. As 
shown on the Photometric Plan originally submitted with the Petition for Special Exception, the 
lighting has been designed to avoid any spill-over onto the right-of-way or the residential area. 
(Please note that this Petition does not involve any light poles located outside of the Special 
Exception area.) The illumination proposed for this site, an average of 2.35 footcandles, is far 
lower than the average for these types of restaurants (7 - 15 footcandles) and is consistent with 
the rest of the Shopping center.' Therefore, without compromising the safety or security of the 
site or the restaurant, its customers and employees, the lighting has a minimal impact on the 
nearby residential area. 

B. Parlung and Circulation 

The Shopping Center, as it exists today, exceeds the parking required for the variety of uses 
within the Shopping Center; excess parking will still be present with the addition of the Taco 
Bell restaurant, as shown in the chart attached as Exhibit B. Ample parking also exists in the 
immediate vicinity of the proposed restaurant to serve the restaurant and the three uses in the 

There are several examples of similar operations separated horn the residential community be less than that 
proposed for the subject site. See, for example, S-68,514 Randolph Road, Silver Spring. 

The proposed light poles and fixtures were selected and design to match the existing Shopping Center lighting 
program. 
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Shopping Center opposite the proposed building6 per the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
In order to determine the actual use of these parking spaces, a parking analysis was conducted. 
The analysis, attached as Exhibit C, reveals that the actual usage of the parking areas is less than 
that required by the Zoning Ordinance, generally, because the hours of peak usage for the 
operations do not overlap. As a result, the proposed use will not create any parking issues within 
the Shopping Center. 

The circulation has been designed for efficient movement on site and within the Shopping 
Center, as well as to discourage patrons from entering the Walnut Hill community. The drive- 
through is designed for eastbound cars to enter from the westernmost curb cut and proceed 
counter-clockwise around the restaurant and into the drive-through lane. Westbound travelers 
(likely, residents of the Walnut Hill community) can enter from the easternmost curb cut and turn 
directly into the drive-through lane (eastbound traffic can also enter through this access point, 
but such movements would be discouraged by signage as described below). The drive-through 
lane itself accommodates up to eight vehicles: though the Petitioner expects queues of four or 
fewer cars. In order to provide circulation completely through and around the site, an "escape 
lane" is located immediately adjacent to the drive-through queue to allow patrons not wishing to 
wait in line to "escape" and exit the site. 

To accomplish the circulation pattern described above, directional signs will be located 
throughout the property, as shown on the original Site Plan. Signs will direct eastbound cars to 
enter at the locations described above and proceed to the restaurant or the drive-through. In 
addition, signs will be located to discourage patrons of the restaurant (and, likely, the larger 
Shoppin Center) from traveling through the Walnut Hill community to reach South Frederick P Avenue. It is anticipated that, if patrons feel a southbound movement would be difficult from 
North Westland Drive onto South Frederick Avenue, the patrons will instead travel through the 
Shopping Center to South Westland Drive to proceed south on MD 355. The character of the 
drive aisles in the rest of the Shopping Center can accommodate any of these trips. (We note 
that the traffic analysis submitted with the Special Exception did not identify the situation at 
North Westland and MD 355 as described b the individuals in the community.) 

C. Use and Operation 

As described in the original Memorandum, the restaurant will maintain a schedule for the survey 
of the property and removal of any litter or debris found on the site, or in the immediate vicinity, 
including the street. Deliveries will be scheduled outside of the peak periods to avoid conflicts 
with residential traffic to and from work. In addition, because this is a corporate store, the truck 
routes can be controlled to ensure that no truck traffic enters the residential community. Finally, 
as a Special Exception, the restaurant will be subject to greater scrutiny and governmental 

The terms of the lease between Taco Bell and the owner of the Shopping Center provide for a common easement 
over the parking in the immediate vicinity of the restaurant; therefore, Taco Bell does not have the right to restrict 
any parking spaces for restaurant use. 
' Generally, an industry standard is for a queuing capacity of five to eight cars. 

Under the terms of Taco Bell's lease, Taco Bell does not have the authority to post "No Right Tum" signs at either 
North Westland Drive access point. However, we have communicated this suggestion to the landlord. 
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controls than the existing by-right uses in the Shopping Center and, therefore, has greater 
incentive to fulfill these obligations. 

The proposed hours of operation are the minimum necessary to serve the market. The restaurant 
is competing against a number of local restaurants with 24 hour drive-through operations (a new 
standard for the Quick Service Restaurant industry), as well as the 24 hour 7-1 1 within the 
Shopping Center. The Dining Room will close at 11:OO p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 
midnight on Fridays and Saturdays. As stated in the original Petition, the drive-through is 
proposed to remain open until 3:00 a.m. Sunday through Thursday and 4:00 a.m. Friday and 
Saturday. These hours of operation capture customers leaving other businesses at the close of 
the retail workday, as well as people exiting the late night movie. (Importantly, there are no 
nightclubs in the area fiom which to draw traffic.) AAer 2:00 a.m., Taco Bell's analysis of 
similar operations in similar areas anticipates approximately ten cars per hour, which presents 
very little impact on the neighborhood, and does not rise to the level of a non-inherent adverse 
impact given that drive-through traffic is an inherent impact of the proposed Special Exception. 

In order to mitigate the impact of the late-nightlearly-morning traffic, the proposal (I) includes 
an Order Confirmation Board that effectively minimizes the noise fiom the speaker box (more 
fully described in the April Memorandum - essentially, little amplified sound comes fiom the 
speaker box); (2) directs traffic away fiom the residential area; (3) minimizes the restaurant 
lighting and screens the building and parking areas and (4) includes monitoring of the area to 
ensure no disruptive activity takes place. 

The restaurant desires to maintain a clean, safe location and has programs in place to ensure 
maintenance of the building and surrounding area. The restaurant actively discourages loitering 
on the premises and security monitoring devices will be installed. Additionally, the restaurant 
will have a "hot-line" to the Police Station to immediately report any suspicious activities in the 
area. 
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July 28,2005 

Mr. Bhmt Parikh 
Construction Maaager 
Yum! Brands, Inc. 
7250 Parkway Drive, Ste. 3 1 0 
Hanover, Maryland 2 1076 

RE: Taco BelVLong John Silvers 
Gaithersburg 
STS Lob No.: 4846 

Dear Mr. Parikh: 

Stred Traffic Studies, Ltd. (STS LTD) conducted a parking evaluation of the proposed 
Taco BellLong John Silvers restaurant site, Specifically, the evaluation focused on the 
area to be leased at the Walnut Hill Shopping Center, located in Gaithersburg, Maryland. 

To conduct the study, a data research person was stationed on-site and instructed to patrol 
the parking area (See attached lot layout), at five (5) minute intervals and record the 
number of parked vehicles throughout the count period. Currently, there are 85 spaces in 
the area to be leased by Yum! Brands and the adjoining parking area. The person 
stationed on-site also recorded the license plate number of the vehicles observed, in order 
to derive parking durations and turnover for the lot The study was conducted on Friday, 
July 8,2005 between the hours of 4:00 - 7:00 PM, and Saturday, July 9,2005 between the 
hours of 1 1 :00 AM - 2:00 PM. These hours were selected to reflect the peak periods for 
ail users; i.e., Friday b e r  period and Saturday 1mcWmid day peak period. The results 
of the parking accumulation are presented in Table 1. 

As shown in table 1, the maximum number of spaces occupied was 35 on Saturday, July 
9,2005, at 12:30 PM. Based on the available 85 spaces, there were some 50 spaces open 
for use within the area expected to serve the proposed restaurant (i.e.: only 35 spaces are 
utilized for the existing three uses). Jn addition to observing the number of occupied 
spaces, SIX LTD also calculated the average duration of vehicles parked on the lot. 
These calculations were averaged for vehicles staying 30 minutes or less, one hour or 
more, and overall average. The results are presented in Table 2. 

Table 2 indicates, for the majority of vehicles, an average duration of 13.5 minutes 
during Friday observations, and 1 8.4 minutes during Saturday observations. Table 1 
illustrates the availability of spaces (turnover) for each five minute increment. A review 

EXHIBIT C 
400 Crain Highway, N.W. Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061 

Telenhone 410.590.5500 FAX 410.590.6637 
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of parking generation rates established by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in its 
publication Parking Generation, indicates a weekday demand of 29 spaces for a drive-thru 
restaurant. Therefore, the combination of existing peak demand of 35 spaces plus 29 spaces (for 
the restaurant) is easily accommodated by the 73 spaces within the area under study. 

Based on the results of the parking observations, it can be concluded that adequate parking is 
currently available, and will be after construction of the proposed restaurant. 

If you have any questions, or if I can be of m e r  assistance, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Carl F. Starkey, P.E. 
Sr. Transportation Engineer 

U 

CFS 
Attachment 

cc: Erica Leatham 



TABLE I 
PARKUVG LOT ACCUMULATION 

Friday, July 8,2005 Saturday, July 9,2005 

SPACES OCCUPLED TIME 

Average 
Maximum 

SPACES OCCUPTED 



TABLE 2 
PARKING DURATIONS 

Friday, July 8,2005 Saturday, July 9,2005 
4:00 - 7:00 PM 11:00AM -2:OO PM 

Less than 30 min. 75 of 93 vehicles (81%) 146 of 162 vehicles (90%) 
13.5 minutes 18.4 minutes 

Greater than 60 min. 2 hours, 4.6 minutes 2 hours, 37.5 minutes 

Overall (1 min. to 1 80 min.) 3 1.5 minutes 26.3 minutes 

Notes: Each count period, at least 8 vehicles parked for a minimum of 2 hours. It is assumed that 
these were employees of the retail businesses. 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


